
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal)

Date and Time Wednesday 21st November 2018 at 9.30am

Place Chute Room, EII Court, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. DEPUTATIONS  

The Regulatory Committee has agreed to amend Standing Order 12, for 
this committee only, to allow members to ask questions of deputees. 
Members are allowed to ask questions of clarification of facts to be put to 
all deputations on an agenda item. Questions from Committee Members 
will be asked through the Chairman who may seek the advice of the 
Committee’s legal and the other advisers as appropriate: the Chairman’s 
decision on a question will be final. Local Members who request to speak 
at Committee may also be asked questions.

Public Document Pack



4. SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: ANCELLS FARM TO FLEET 
INFANTS AND VELMEAD JUNIOR SCHOOLS  (Pages 5 - 78)

To consider the report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning 
the walking route from Ancells Farm to Fleet Infants and Velmead Junior 
Schools and to consider a confidential representation from parents as to 
its safety.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the reports.

5. EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT  (Pages 79 - 142)

To consider the presentation and documentation of the appellant, 
outlining their reasons for appeal.

6. SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL OUTCOME  

To consider the information provided to the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
(School Transport Appeal) and agree on the outcome of the appeal.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeals)

Date: 21 November 2018

Title: School Transport Appeal: Ancells Farm to Fleet Infants and 
Velmead Junior Schools

Report From: Director of Childrens Services

Contact name: Neil Beswick (Home to School Transport Manager)

Tel:   01962 846921
  
Email: Neil.beswick@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the Sub Committee considers:
i) whether the nature of the route, or an alternative route, means that it is 
available for children if unaccompanied; and
ii) if the answer to (i) is no, whether the route is available if accompanied.

1.2 If the answer to (ii) is yes, separate consideration by the County 
Council’s Children’s Services Department would be given to any 
representations by parents or carers who are unable to accompany their 
children by virtue of individual circumstances.

2 Summary

2.1 A parent, has appealed, on safety of route grounds, against the decision 
to withdraw free school transport for their non-eligible children, from Ancells 
Farm to Fleet Infant and Velmead Junior Schools.

3 Contextual information

3.1 Ancells farm lies approximately 2.5 miles North of Fleet Infant and 
Velmead Junior Schools. 

3.2 As a result of the changes introduced to the Home to School Transport 
Entitlement Policy in May 2018, with effective from September 2018, elements 
of non-statutory home to school transport currently provided by the council 
were withdrawn from September 2019 including;

 Removal of free transport for Reception age children until they are of 
compulsory school age (term after fifth birthday)

 Removal of free transport where this applies to the increased walking 
distance from two to three miles with effect from a child’s eighth 
birthday

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 Transport from Ancells Farm to Fleet Infant and Velmead Junior 
School, which has been subject to an historical special arrangement, 
would become subject to the statutory distances and therefore from 
September 2019 eight year olds would not have transport provided to 
Velmead Junior School.

3.3 During the consultation and when the revised policy was published a 
number of parents and interested groups raised concerns over the safety of 
the walking route from Ancells Farm to Fleet Infant and Velmead Junior 
School.

3.4 The Council’s Road Safety Officer was commissioned to carry out a 
formal assessment of the walking route using the Road Safety GB 
‘Assessment of Walked Routes to School’ criteria. 
As there are a considerable number of households in the Ancells farm area 
potentially affected by the outcome of this appeal, the walk was carried out 
starting at Cove Road to the East of Ancells Road, as one of the main 
concerns raised by parents and interested groups was the crossing point on 
Cove Road.

3.5 The outcome of the assessment declared that the route was ‘safe’.

3.6 A parent of a child who is due to start at Fleet Infants in September 2019 
applied for transport for their child and the application was rejected as the 
child would not be eligible for home to school transport under the Home to 
School Transport Entitlement Policy applicable in September 2019.
The parent then appealed the decision not to award transport under Stage 
One of the formal appeals process, review by a senior officer, on the grounds 
that the route was unsafe to walk which was consequently refused after the 
appeal process was carried out. 
The parent then requested that the appeal be escalated to formal Stage Two 
on the grounds that she disagreed that the route from Ancells Farm to Fleet 
Infant and Velmead Junior Schools is unsafe to walk. 

3.7 There are no public bus services that could be used to travel from 
Ancells Farm to Fleet Infants and Velmead Junior Schools, but for the school 
year 2019/20 the County Council there will be ‘privilege’ seats available on 
existing school transport for parents/carers to purchase at a current cost of 
£600 per annum.

4 The Appeal

4.1 The route has to be considered against the national Road Safety GB 
criteria for the Assessment of Walked Routes to School (attached at Appendix 
5).

4.2 An on-site inspection was undertaken on by a representative from
Hampshire County Council’s Road Safety Team. The salient points of the
Road Safety Team’s initial report are in Appendix 1 & 2. 

Page 4



5. Conclusion

5.1 Members will have had the opportunity to inspect the walking route. The 
County Council’s position is that, under the criteria, the walking route is 
available.

5.2 It is for Members to consider, following the guidance of Appendix 1:

(i) whether the nature of the route, or an alternative route, means 
that it is available for children if unaccompanied; and 

(ii) if the answer to (i) is no, whether the route is available if 
accompanied.

5.3 If the answer to (ii) is yes, separate consideration by the Children’s 
Services Department would be given to any representations by parents or 
carers who are unable to accompany their children by virtue of individual 
circumstances.

Page 5



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB
[...]
on to an eligible child, are travel arrangements relating to

travel in both directions between the child’s home and the relevant educational establishment in question in

relation to that child. 

(4) “Travel arrangements”, in relation to an eligible child, are travel arrangements of any description and include— 

(a) arrangements for the provision of transport, and 

(b) any of the following arrangements only if they are made with the consent of a parent of the child— 

(i) arrangements for the provision of one or more persons to escort the child (whether alone or together with other

children) when travelling to or from the relevant educational establishment in relation to the child; 

(ii) arrangements for the payment of the whole or any part of a person’s reasonable travelling expenses; 

(iii) arrangements for the payment of allowances in respect of the use of particular modes of travel. 

(5) “Travel arrangements”, in relation to an eligible child, include travel arrangements of any description made by

any parent of the child only if those arrangements are made by the parent voluntarily. 

(6) “Travel arrangements”, in relation to an eligible child, do not comprise or include travel arrangements which

give rise to additional costs and do not include appropriate protection against those costs. 

(7) For the purposes of subsection (6)— 

(a) travel arrangements give rise to additional costs only if they give rise to any need to incur expenditure in order

for the child to take advantage of anything provided for him in pursuance of the arrangements, and 

(b) travel arrangements include appropriate protection against those costs only if they include provision for any

expenditure that needs to be incurred for the purpose mentioned in paragraph (a) in the case of the child to be met

by the person by whom the arrangements are made. 

(8) Travel arrangements are provided free of charge if there is no charge for anything provided in pursuance of the

arrangements
[...]
ay require a local education authority to publish, at such times and in such manner as may be

prescribed, such information as may be prescribed with respect to the authority’s policy and arrangements relating

to the discharge of their functions under section 508B or 508C.” 

(2) Schedule 8 (which inserts Schedule 35B to EA 1996) has effect. 

(1) After section 508D of EA 1996 insert— 

“508E LEAs in England: school travel schemes 

(1) Schedule 35C has effect in relation to school travel schemes. 

(2) Where a school travel scheme is in force under Schedule 35C, the local education authority in England by which

the scheme is made must give effect to the scheme by— 

(a) making the arrangements which are set out in the scheme as described in paragraph 2(1) of that Schedule as

arrangements to be made by the authority, 

(b) complying with the requirement of the scheme described in paragraph 2(5) of that Schedule (requirement to

Section 3
Appendix 1

Assessment of Walked Routes to School 15Page 23



make suitable alternative arrangements), 

(c) complying with the requirement of the scheme described in paragraph 3 of that Schedule (travel arrangements

for eligible children), and 

(d) complying with the scheme’s policy applicable to charging and any other requirements of the scheme. 

(3) Where a school travel scheme is in force under Schedule 35C, the local education authority in England by which

the scheme is made do not have any functions under section 508B or 508C in relation to children in their area. 

(4) The Secretary of State must issue, and may from time to time revise, guidance in relation to the discharge by a

local education authority in England of any duty under subsection (2) or of any functions under Schedule 35C. 

(5) Before issuing or revising guidance under subsection (4), the Secretary of State must consult such persons as he

considers appropriate. 

(6) In discharging any duty under subsection (2) and in exercising any functions under Sc
[...]
ot suitable transport for the return

journey and, (iii) that, therefore, they were prevented by unavoidable cause within the meaning of S39(2)(a) of the

Education Act, 1944, from sending their children to school; (iv) that the words ‘in relation to a child’ of the ages

specified in S39(5) referred not merely to the words ‘walking distance’, but that those words also governed the

later words ‘nearest available route’, limiting those words to such routes only as were safe for a child to use, that

the direct routes were not safe for the children and the nearest available safe route was more than the distances

specified in the section, and so the children were entitled to transport, but no suitable arrangements had been

made for their transport to school.  On behalf of the respondent it was contended that ‘available route’ meant a

route which could be followed without committing trespass.

The justices were of the opinion that no defence had been made out because (i) the direct routes were safe for

children when escorted; (ii) there was no unavoidable cause, because the direct routes were safe if the parents had

escorted their children or arranged for their escort, and also the omnibus provided was suitable in the circum-

stances; (iii) the suggested interpretation of the words ‘available route’ was irrelevant because the justices held (a)

that the direct routes were, in fact, safe for the children in question, and (b) that the omnibus provided from school

was a ‘suitable arrangement’ for the transport of the said children; (iv) and, further, the suggested interpretation

of the words ‘available route’ was strained and unnatural.  The justices held that the school was within walking

distance of the home of each appellant so that the appellants were not entitled to transport for their children, and

they convicted the appellants.  The second appellant withdrew his appeal.

Van Oss for the appellant, Shaxted.

Thesiger, Q.C., and Jupp for the respondent.

LO
[...]
 else, to decide

whether free transport was really needed for the purpose of promoting the attendance at school of a particular

pupil.

That must depend on the authority’s view of the circumstances of the particular case, to which it was directed by

section 55(3) to have regard.  Its function in that respect could be described as a ‘discretion’, although it was not,

of course, an unfettered discretion but rather in the nature of an exercise of judgement.

The intention of Parliament clearly, was that pupils living outside the statutory walking distance would in all cases

be provide with free transport and that pupils within that distance would normally walk to school but would be

provided with free transport if the authority considered it necessary for the purpose for facilitating their

attendance.

His Lordship could find nothing in the council’s policy document inconsistent with that intention.

It was apparent that the school transport panel had taken into account Christopher’s age and the nature of the

route, in particular its length.  The senior assistant education officer had inspected it.

There had been material on which the panel might properly have concluded that it was reasonably practicable for

the boy to be accompanied, in respect that his stepfather had stated in an affidavit that he was unemployed and

available for the purpose.

There was nothing to suggest that the panel had not been exercising a judgement as to whether free transport was

necessary for the purpose of facilitating Christopher’s attendance at school.

It had been argued on his behalf that the matter of the accompaniment of a child was relevant only to the avail-

ability of a route under section 39(5) and that an authority was not entitled to take into account under section

55(1) even the possibility of a child being accompanied.

So, if a route, however short, was unsafe for an unaccompanied child, the authority was obliged to provide free

transport.  That argument had to
[...]
between 2 and 15 miles from their home. 

Whilst under the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR), parents do not enjoy any right to have their

children educated at a faith or a secular school, or to have transport arrangements made by their local authority to

and from any such school, the Secretary of State hopes that local authorities will continue to think it right not to

disturb well established arrangements, some of which have been associated with local agreements or understand-

ings about the siting of such schools. 

The Secretary of State continues to attach importance to the opportunity that many parents have to choose a

school or college in accordance with their religious or philosophical beliefs, and believes that wherever possible,

local authorities should ensure that transport arrangements support the religious or philosophical preference

parents express.

Section 3
Appendix 8

Assessment of Walked Routes to School 42Page 50



Although the provisions of the Equality Act 2006 (which places a duty on local authorities not to discriminate

against a person on the grounds of their religion or belief), do not apply to the exercise of an authority’s functions

in relation to transport, local authorities will need to be aware of their obligations under human rights legislation.

In exercising their functions, local authorities will therefore need to respect parents’ religious and philosophical

convictions as to the education to be provided for their children in so far as this is compatible with the provision of

efficient instruction and training, and the avoidance of unreasonable public expenditure. It may be incompatible,

for example, on grounds of excessive journey length, or where the journey may have a detrimental impact on the

child’s education. Local authorities should also ensure that they do not discriminate contrary to Article 14 of the

ECHR.  For example, where transport arrangements are made for pupils travelling to denominational s
[...]
ce Survey

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 School Transport Appeal: Ancells Farm to Fleet Infants and Velmead Junior Schools
	Appendix 1 - Road Safety GB Safe Walking Route criteria
	Appendix 2 - Route Inspection Form - Ancells Farm to Velmead Junior School 21062018
	Appendix 3 - Traffic Census Form - Ancells Farm to Velmead Junior School 21062018
	Appendix 4 - Ancells Farm to Velmead Junior School (Traffic Census  Gap Count)
	Appendix 5 - Contributory Factors Report Summary
	Appendix 6 - Route Accident Map
	Sheets and Views
	Ancell Farm to Valmead Sch-A3L


	Appendix 7 - Walking Route

	5 Evidence from Appellant
	Road Safety Assessment Report - Ancells to Fleet Infant School
	Department of  Education Lletter
	Letters of Support
	Letter of Support 1
	Letter of Supp

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on 

Wednesday, 21st November, 2018

Chairman:

* Councillor Peter Latham
* Councillor Stephen Philpott

* Councillor Roger Price

*Present
Co-opted members

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors 
GuestInattendanceShortList

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

The Panel agreed to appoint Cllr Latham as the Chairman for the Sub-
Committee.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

No interests were disclosed.
3.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations had been received.
4.  SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: ANCELLS FARM TO FLEET INFANTS 

AND VELMEAD JUNIOR SCHOOLS 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing the contextual information behind the County Council’s rolling review of 
School Transport arrangements in light of infrastructure improvements which 
have been made in recent years.
The Committee noted that the appellants child had been refused School 
Transport for September 2019 and the appellant was appealing on Safety 



2

grounds rather than distance. This refusal is as a result of policy changes which 
came into effect in September 2018, with further changes taking place in 
September 2019; namely that children will qualify for School Transport from their 
5th birthday instead of when they start school.
The Committee heard that the Council’s view was that the route, and similar 
alternatives, were available accompanied or unaccompanied by a parent.

The Committee noted that individuals in the Fleet area had formed a group in 
protest of this decision but that a Road Safety Officer had inspected the estate 
and route via Cove road and found it to be safe. The appellant appealed this 
decision but was unsuccessful at Stage 1, leading to this Stage 2 appeal.

With the School Transport withdrawn, parents do have the option to purchase a 
‘Privilege Seat’ on the bus route at a cost of £600 a year.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The ‘Privilege Seats’ are confirmed to be available for 2019/20 but there is 

uncertainty in relation to their continued availability.
 On King’s road there are potentially misleading signage in relation to cycle 

paths, indicated a cycle path and cyclists being allowed on the pavement 
concurrently.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these 
items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the report.

5.  EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT 

The appellant expressed their gratitude to the Committee for having walked the 
route and noted that the impact the distance had on the children was noticeable. 
The appellant accepted the financial situation that the County Council was in but 
believed that the situation for Ancells Farm was unique.

The appellant explained how Ancells Farm had been built thirty years ago, and 
as there was no School on the estate a bus service was provided to the local 
school. The appellant stated they believe the decision to remove this service had 
been rushed and not properly scrutinized following comments made by their 
local MP and District Council. The appellant highlighted that the issue was in 
relation to her child being four years old, which is not the statutory school age, 
when starting in September. However a response from the Department of 
Education had stated that the Government expected Local Authorities to provide 
transport using their discretionary powers.

The appellant finished by noting that their child would start school with other 
children using the Bus Service, and as they would all receive the same 



3

education, abide by the same code of conduct at the school etc. they should also 
have the same transport options available to them. The appellant noted that as a 
seat would be provided for their child the following year, this probably meant 
there would be an empty seat on the bus waiting for them up until this point.

The appellant noted that there were many unsafe aspects of the route which had 
been identified by Fleet but disregarded by Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
which were noticeable when navigating the route this morning. The following 
were highlighted as particular issues;

 Cove Road crossing – two traffic analysis have taken place on this road 
which have both identified a heavy flow of traffic. The refuge in the road is 
required but is very small.

 Train Station Area – has a footpath but it is very narrow and slanted. 
Commuters use this area and get frustrated by slow pedestrians.

 Business Park Crossing – this area is difficult to cross and a child would 
not have clear site lines at the crossing points. A driver may not be able to 
see the child either.

The appellant finished by noting that Ancells farm is an estate without a school, 
segregated by a train line and that a commitment was made by HCC to provide a 
bus service. If this is continued for children aged 5-8 years old then it is 
inadequate not to provide to other ages also.

With the Chairman’s agreement, Cllr Collett (Councillor for Yateley East & 
Blackwater) spoke on behalf of the appeal.

Cllr Collett explained that his division included the area before the railway and 
that Cllr Forster was the County Councillor for the Fleet Town, the area south of 
the railway.
Cllr Collett explained how Ancells Farm estate was built in the 1980’s and the 
plan originally included a Primary School; the developer was to provide the land 
and HCC was to build the school. However, as Fleet Primary school had surplus 
space it was decided not to build a second school and instead to provide 
transport from the new estate to the school regardless of age or status. Cllr 
Collett noted that since this point, individuals have moved into the area on the 
basis that a bus was provided for School transport.

In relation to the safety of the route Cllr Collett noted that he believe that the 
case for unaccompanied children was clear and that this was a question in 
relation to accompanied children. Cllr Collett added that he was shocked that 
HCC used the Road Safety Great Britain standards for safety assessment, 
noting that they were not used for general highways but recognising this was the 
policy on which the route must be judged.
Cllr Collett raised the following issues in relation to the route;

 When leaving the state the route has an alley way with a 90 degree turn 
up hill with a gradient which could prove problematic with a push chair, 
wheelchair of child’s scooter.

 Cove road crossing was easier that morning due to the presence of 
officers wearing high visibility jackets. There is a steep slope at the 
stepping off point with a possibility of rolling into the road. The island 



4

refuge on the road is small when considering the number of children who 
will be walking to school.

 There are a number of issues around the Train station such as;
o The road on approach to the station had a number of cars leaving 

their driveways posing a hazard for pedestrians. This road is also 
not level posing a risk for push chairs etc.

o Commuters walking to the train are in a hurry and will overtake 
slowing pedestrians leading to the chance of accidents.

o Past the bridge to the station there is a free parking area with an 
increased number of commuters and there are often bikes locked 
to the railings on the path.

o The road entrance to the Station is laid out in an unusual way so 
that it is difficult to judge which direction cars will travel in with two 
options on a left turn. On the other side parked vehicles provide 
obstacles for sight lines.

 There is confusion over cycle paths and encouragement/permission to 
use the pavement on the later part of the route.

Cllr Collett stated that he thought there was no doubt that the route was not safe 
and that he could see how distressed the children were at the length of the walk, 
compounded by the whether conditions. Cllr Collett noted that this would distract 
a parent, making them potentially less aware of the hazards around them.

In response to questions members heard that;
 The appellant considered there to be different hazards for the return 

journey as sunset can be during the journey in the winter and make the 
tricky points on the route more of an issue. Additionally the children will be 
tired from their day at school and the journey home will be at a slower 
pace and rush hour traffic will be present.

 The appellant was currently sending her older son to school on the bus 
and her daughter was in nursery. The appellant accompanied her son to 
the bus at 8:10am and would collect him at 3:30pm. The appellant started 
work at 9am and would drop her daughter with a family member on the 
way who would take her to nursery.

 Cllr Collett had been the County Councillor for a number of years and had 
been able to have some success in improving road safety in the area the 
route crosses. This included the installation of the islands on Cove road, 
resurfacing of the pavement near the station and a new safe crossing on 
Ancells road. Cllr Collett believed he has had a degree of success in 
improving the route but some issues could not be address due to lack of 
available funds or, in the case of the area outside the station, there not 
being much more that can be done.

6.  SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL OUTCOME 

The Chairman asked each party to summarise the key points they had raised 
before the sub-committee would retire to deliberate.

The Panel heard that the Road Safety Great Britain guidance was used by many 
Local Authorities for these assessments and the route was judged to be 
available all year round. It was acknowledged that Officers were wearing high 



5

visibility but noted that both parents on the walk were within the confines of the 
refuge on Cove road, including their children and push chairs.
Officers explained that the route was in a very urban area and the issues with 
cars pulling out of driveways is replicated all around the country and people 
would give way to parents with pushchairs. The route is mainly residential roads 
with wide footpaths and the walking time was extended today due to stops for 
the panel to consider elements of the route.
It was observed that the panel had seen the route at its worst today in 
consideration of the weather and the Council’s position was that the problems 
seen are encountered by numerous parents around the County. 

The appellant stressed that the route was being considered for children and her 
four year old would have to walk to as they would refuse to go in a pushchair. 
The appellant added that there were many families on the estate without a car 
that will be affected by this decision.

Cllr Collett reiterated that the transport situation in Ancells Farm was unique due 
to the school originally planned not being built. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their conduct during both the walking of the 
route and the Regulatory Sub-Committee’s meeting.
The Chairman went on to say that a decision had been reached following 
consideration of the written report and appellant’s submission, the evidence 
raised in the meeting and the experience of walking the route. The Chairman 
recognised the history of the area in relation to School Transport and 
empathised with the concern in relation to the service being withdrawn. 
However, it was noted that the Sub-Committee’s remit was limited and they 
needed to comply with the policies of the County Council.

The Chairman announced that the Regulatory Sub-Committee had found that 
the route was not available if unaccompanied, but that the route was available 
accompanied.

Resolved: That the Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) find 
the route between Ancells Farm and Fleet Infants School & Velmead Junior 
School to be unavailable to unaccompanied children but available to 
accompanied children.

Chairman, 


